Deferred revenues, reserves and excess revenues reported prior to March 31, 2022 have
been reclassified to the Legacy Fund, Income Stabilization Fund, Community Initiatives
Fund and Education Fund.

11

KIVALLIQ INUIT ASSOCIATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

3. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR BALANCES (continued)

As a result of all issued and outstanding Class G and Class H preferred shares held of
Nunasi Corporation being exchanged for 13,146 Class A common shares, effective
October 31, 2021, the Association's proportionate investment of 4,427.42 shares
representing 29.17% of the outstanding Class A common shares has been adjusted to
account for this investment using the equity method. This change represents an increase
in the value of long term investments of $22,243,584 and income from equity
investments of $22,243,584.

The excess revenue previously reported for March 31, 2022 of $29,864,163 has been
restated to $59,441,361 to reflect the increased revenue and income from equity
investments.

The following summarizes the changes to the 2022 comparative balances included in
these financial statements.

March 31, 2022
previously
reported Adjustment

March 31, 2022
restated

Legacy fund $ 0 $ 71,917,585 $ 71,917,585
Income stabilization fund 0 5,000,000 5,000,000
Community initiatives fund 0 3,278,799 3,278,799
Education fund 0 364,312 364,312
Long term investments 23,574,005 22,243,854 45,817,859
Deferred revenue 52,069,571 (21,990,192) 30,079,379
Unrestricted net assets 94,271,680 (22,812,863) 71,458,817
Reserves 15,736,363 (13,514,057) 2,222,306

The March 31, 2023 financial statements have been prepared taking into account changes
for, corrections to, and restatement of previously reported balances.

12

KIVALLIQ INUIT ASSOCIATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

4. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS
2023 2022

Ukkusiksalik National Park Scholarship Trust $ 304,915 $ 300,087
Operations 250,000 250,000
Land deposits 420,373 410,007
Inuit Wellness Fund 1,095,909 1,075,541
Cultural centres 2,130,720 2,091,116
Sakku Investments Corp. 5,298,672 0

9,500,589 4,126,751

Legacy Fund 25,624,215 25,608,743